

APPENDIX A

Erwin Chemerinsky, Dean and Jesse H. Choper Distinguished Professor of Law, UC Berkeley School of Law

David Cole, the Honorable George J. Mitchell Professor in Law and Public Policy at Georgetown Law School

Evelyn Douek, Assistant Professor of Law, Stanford Law School

Genevieve Lakier, Professor of Law and Herbert and Marjorie Fried Teaching Scholar, the University of Chicago Law School

Robert C. Post, Sterling Professor of Law, Yale Law School

Amanda Shanor, Assistant Professor and Wolpov Family Faculty Scholar, The Wharton School of the University of Pennsylvania

Geoffrey Stone, Edward H. Levi Distinguished Service Professor of Law, The University of Chicago Law School

Nadine Strossen, The John Marshall Harlan II Professor of Law Emerita, New York Law School

Rebecca Tushnet, Frank Stanton Professor of the First Amendment, Harvard Law School

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY
PROFESSORS, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-02429
(MKV)

BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AND FIRST AMENDMENT SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Emery Celli Brinckerhoff Abady Ward & Maazel LLP
One Rockefeller Plaza, 8th Floor
New York, New York 10020
(212) 763-5000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS THE FREE SPEECH RIGHTS OF UNIVERSITIES, FACULTY, STUDENTS, AND STAFF AGAINST GOVERNMENTAL THREATS AND COERCION, AS WELL AS AGAINST OVERT CENSORSHIP	4
II. DEFENDANTS’ ACTIONS VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT BY USING THE THREAT OF FEDERAL FUNDING CUTS TO COERCE THE SUPPRESSION OF PROTECTED EXPRESSION.....	7
III. DEFENDANTS’ ACTIONS VIOLATE THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS DOCTRINE.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.,
570 U.S. 205 (2013)..... 22, 23, 24, 25

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001)..... 3

All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc. v. U.S. Agency for Int’l Dev.,
430 F. Supp. 2d 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 22, 25

Arkansas Ed. Television Comm’n v. Forbes,
523 U.S. 666 (1998)..... 11

Associated Press v. United States,
326 U.S. 1 (1945)..... 4

Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart,
807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015) 8

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan,
372 U.S. 58 (1963)..... 3, 18, 19, 20

Boy Scouts of America v. Dale,
530 U.S. 640 (2000)..... 14

California Democratic Party v. Jones,
530 U.S. 567 (2000)..... 15

Carey v. Brown,
447 U.S. 455 (1980)..... 10

City of Ladue v. Gilleo,
512 U.S. 43 (1994)..... 10

Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence,
468 U.S. 288 (1984)..... 10

Cohen v. California,
403 U.S. 15 (1971)..... 4

Edwards v. South Carolina,
372 U.S. 229 (1963)..... 10

Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.,
489 U.S. 214 (1989)..... 15

FCC v. League of Women Voters,
468 U.S. 364 (1984)..... 4, 23, 24, 25

Gartenberg v. Cooper Union,
2025 WL 401109 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2025)..... 17

Grutter v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 306 (2003)..... 2

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 11

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N. Y.,
385 U.S. 589 (1967)..... 6, 7

LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... 21

Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez,
531 U.S. 533 (2001)..... 6

Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck,
587 U.S. 802 (2019)..... 1

Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent,
466 U.S. 789 (1984)..... 11

Moody v. NetChoice, LLC,
603 U.S. 707 (2024)..... 4, 5, 11, 13

Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 10, 15, 18

Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra,
585 U.S. 755 (2018)..... 23

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Vullo,
602 U.S. 175 (2024)..... 3, 6, 8, 13, 20, 22, 26

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 6

Okwedy v. Molinari,
333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 5, 8

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n,
475 U.S. 1 (1986)..... 11

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972)..... 5, 26

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 18

Red Lion Broad. v. FCC,
395 U.S. 367 (1969)..... 4

Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke,
438 U.S. 265 (1978)..... 17

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 5, 14

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... 23

Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.,
240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 17, 18, 21

Smith v. California,
361 U.S. 147 (1959)..... 3, 6

Speiser v. Randall,
357 U.S. 513 (1958)..... 18, 26

Sweezy v. New Hampshire,
354 U.S. 234 (1957)..... 7, 16

Thornhill v. Alabama,
310 U.S. 88 (1940)..... 2

United States v. Am. Library Ass’n, Inc.,
539 U.S. 194 (2003)..... 23

Univ. of Pennsylvania v. EEOC,
493 U.S. 182 (1990)..... 7, 16

West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 4

Whitney v. California,
274 U.S. 357 (1927)..... 1

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000d *et seq.*..... 3

Other Authorities

5 Writings of James Madison
 269 (G. Hunt ed.1901) 6

Amanda Shanor, *First Amendment Coverage*,
 93 NYU L. Rev. 318 (2018) 9

Columbia University Rules of University Conduct (2019),
<https://universitypolicies.columbia.edu/content/rules-university-conduct> 12, 14, 15, 16

Columbia University Senate, *Resolution Reconfirming Our Commitment to the Principles of Academic Freedom and Shared Governance* (Feb. 2, 2024),
<https://senate.columbia.edu/news/resolution-reconfirming-our-commitment-principles-academic-freedom-and-shared-governance> 15

Columbia University, *Anti-Discrimination and Discriminatory Harassment Policy and Procedures for Students* (2025),
<https://universitypolicies.columbia.edu/content/anti-discrimination-and-discriminatory-harassment-policy-and-procedures-students>..... 17

Columbia University, *Guidelines to the Rules of University Conduct* (2024),
<https://senate.columbia.edu/content/guidelines-rules-university-conduct>..... 12

Dept. of Education, Office of Civil Rights, *First Amendment: Dear Colleague Letter* (July 28, 2003),
<https://www.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/firstamend.html> [<https://perma.cc/5EKU-GTSQ>]..... 21

Genevieve Lakier, *Safeguarding the First Amendment in the Era of Jawboning*,
 93 U. Chicago L. Rev. (forthcoming 2026) 13

Harriet Engelke and Spencer Davis, *NIH cancels \$250 million in grants to Columbia as part of \$400 million Trump administration cut*, *Columbia Spectator* (March 11, 2025),
<https://www.columbiaspectator.com/news/2025/03/11/nih-cancels-250-million-in-grants-to-columbia-as-part-of-400-million-trump-administration-cut/> 25

Letter from Josh Gruenbaum, Comm’r of the Fed. Acquisition Serv., General Services Administration, et al., to Dr. Katrina Armstrong, Interim President, Columbia University, et al. (Mar. 13, 2025),
<https://static01.nyt.com/newsgraphics/documenttools/6d3c124d8e20212d/85dec154-full.pdf> [<https://perma.cc/7DXL-986Y>]..... 3, 8, 9, 14, 16, 17

Letter from Mia Karvonides, Senior Legal Advisor to the Assistant Sec’y and Deputy Assistant Sec’y, Dep’t of Ed., Office of Civil Rights, to Suresh V. Garimella, President, University of Vermont (Apr. 3, 2023),
<https://ocrcas.ed.gov/sites/default/files/ocr-letters-and-agreements/01222002-a.pdf> 21

Press Release, Department of Education, DOJ, HHS, ED, and GSA Announce Initial Cancellation of Grants and Contracts (Mar. 7, 2025), <https://www.ed.gov/about/news/press-release/doj-hhs-ed-and-gsa-announce-initial-cancellation-of-grants-and-contracts-columbia-university-worth-400-million> [<https://perma.cc/H7GZ-5JF2>]..... 8

Resolution Agreement, The University of California (Dec. 18, 2024), <https://ocrcas.ed.gov/sites/default/files/ocr-letters-and-agreements/09222257-b.pdf> 22

U.S. Dep’t of Ed. Office for Civil Rights, *Case Processing Manual, Section VI* (Feb. 19, 2025), <https://www.ed.gov/sites/ed/files/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/ocrcpm.pdf> [<https://perma.cc/V2PC-RBVL>] 19
